County, Massachusetts also known as the Arnold House which said land is shown on Stoneham Assessor’s Maps 
as Parcel 22-0-80 and is more particularly described in a deed recorded in the Middlesex County Registry of Deeds 
in Book 15422 Page 94; and further, to appropriate the sum of $960,123 (nine hundred sixty thousand, one hundred 
twenty three) for the land and building purchase and other acquisition expenses, including all incidental and related 
costs; and to meet said appropriation that the Treasurer with the approval of the Select Board, be authorized to 

borrow all or a portion of said sum under the applicable provisions of M.G.L.